
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Taggart (Chair) 

Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Chaloner 
Councillor Guthrie 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mintoff 
 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their f
[...]
 of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 
November 2019 and to deal with any matters arising.  
 

7   SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19 (Pages 5 - 38) 
 

 Report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton Safeguarding Children 
Partnership recommending that the Panel receive the LSCB Annual Report and utilise 
the information contained to inform its work.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix to 
the following item. 
 
Appendix 1 is considered to be exempt from general publication based on Categories 
(1 and 7) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules.  
Category 1 relates to ‘Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual’, 
whilst Category 7 relates to ‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.’  
 

9   CHILD EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON - INCLUDING CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION AND CHILD CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Director of Children's Services providing the Panel with an overview of 
the multi-agency response to child exploitation in Southampton.  
 

10   CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 47 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of performance 
across Children and Families Services since November 2019.  
 

Wednesday, 15 January 2020 Director of Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 9 - 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, J Baillie (except for items 20, 21 
and 22), Laurent and Mintoff 
Appointed Member Rob Sanders (except for items 18 and 19) 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor Chaloner, Councillor Guthrie and Catherine Hobbs 
 

  
 

18. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 

The apologies of Councillor Guthrie, Councillor Challoner and also of Appointed 
Member Catherine Hobbs were noted. 
 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

20. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since August 2019. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Service Director, Children and Families Services; Sharon Hawkins, 
Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present and, with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Nationally there had been a 78% increase over the last ten years in the number 
of people who had contacted Children’s Services. 

 In Southampton referrals increased by 119% between January and July 2019, 
compared to the same period in 2018. 

 There had been an increase in crime, which had contributed to an increase in 
referrals from the Police. 


[...]
EOPLE IN 
SOUTHAMPTON  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the 
Panel to develop their understanding of the views of looked after children and young 
people aged 4-18 years in Southampton and the improvements planned following the 
publication of the findings. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Sharon Hawkins, Interim Service Lead, Children’s Social Care; and Phil Bullingham, 
Service Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Placement stability was improving. 

 The cohort that were surveyed this time included more complex cases who 
cannot have contact with parents which would have influenced the increase in 
children saying they want more contact. 

 Where there was no contact with siblings, this would have been agreed through 
assessment and the court process, where there were siblings and plans for 
adoption togetherness was assessed thoroughly. 

 The question of contact with family had been added to each child protection or 
care plan review. 

Page 2



 

- 11 - 
 

 A social worker had been allocated to pick up all new court proceedings and 
deliver life story work with the children. 

 The Children in Care Council had carried out a review of the use of language by 
Children’s Services and would be reporting to the Corporate Parenting Board on 
Language that Cares for Southampton children. 

 The Mind of My Own App, that enabled looked after children to communicate 
with their social workers had been successfully implemented. 

 
 

22. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which enabled the 
Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the information req
[...]
eport 
shows the activity in the final year of the LSCB.    
 
This Annual Report was approved by partners at the Safeguarding Children 
Partnership Business Group meeting of 12 November 2019 and is published on line at 
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/  
 
The Panel is asked to consider the contents of the Annual Report and present any 
questions on content. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel receive the LSCB Report and utilise the information 
contained to inform its work. 

 (ii) That the Panel note changes to statutory guidance relating to 
partnership arrangements for safeguarding children and young 
people.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To ensure the information contained in the report and learning is embedded in 
scrutiny functions and future work. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The 2018-19 Annual Report is attached as Appendix 1. 

4. It is recommended that the Panel review the LSCB Report revised statutory 
guidance – Working Together 2018 and utilise the information contained to 
inform its work.   

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. Improving the effectiveness of the political scrutiny of children’s safeguarding 
will help contribute to the following outcomes within the Council Strategy: 

 Children and young people in Southampton get a good start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, healthy, independent lives. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

[...]
dination of 4LSCB work.   

P
age 38



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: CHILD EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON – 
INCLUDING CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION AND 
CHILD CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Simon Dennison Tel: 023 80917796 

 E-mail: Simon.Dennison@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 80834899 

 E-mail: Hilary.Brooks@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Attached to the report is a confidential appendix. The confidentiality of the appendix is 
based on Categories 1 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules.  Category 1 relates to ‘Information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual’, whilst Category 7 relates to ‘Information relating to any action 
taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.’ 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Local Authority, Police, Health and other partner agencies have statutory 
responsibilities to identify and protect children from harm.  Nationally, in recent years, 
there has been an increased recognition a focus on protecting children from the risks 
of criminal & sexual exploitation outside of their homes - ‘Contextual Safeguarding’. In 
Southampton the Council works closely with the Hampshire Constabulary, Health, 
voluntary agencies and schools to understand the local exploitation problem profile and 
to coordinate the identification and protection of children at risk.  This is steered 
strategically by the Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth & Southampton (HIPS) Child 
Exploitation Group and locally by the Missing, Exploited, Trafficked (MET) Operational 
Group. 

Child Exploitation (Sexual & Criminal) – CSE / CCE 

 Children coerced, manipulated, enticed or forced into engaging in sexual or 
criminal activity. CCE may involve stealing to order, hiding stolen goods, pic
[...]
ated for the purposes of them 
being exploited. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel understands child exploitation in relation to 
Southampton’s children, the multi-agency response and the city’s 
compliance to local procedures and national statute.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to develop their understanding of the exploitation risks 
for Southampton children and the agencies response and the context of 
increased national focus on criminal and sexual exploitation. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

Southampton overview  

3. CSE risks appear to remain relatively steady, and within the last 12 – 18 
months we have seen that the workforce are increasingly identifying CCE 
risks in addition to CSE and are alert to the presence of county lines activity 
in the area.  County lines is an issue within Southampton, with multiple lines 
active at any one time. In addition to local children, children from other areas 
such as Birmingham, Kent, London have been located within the city in 
addresses linked to drug supply / found in possession of drugs, likely to have 
been criminally exploited and trafficked. Southampton children have also 
been found in other areas e.g. Croydon, Portsmouth with evidence this is 
linked to county lines. Currently Southampton have 21 children regarded as 
high risk CSE/CCE (11 CCE, 10 CSE or combination of both) and 42 as 
medium risk.  

4. The current Hampshire and IOW Police Problem profile compares threats and 
risks across the force area. This reports Southampton, Portsmouth and 
Havant as the districts having the greatest number of children at risk of CSE 

Page 40



residing in their areas. The complex nature of criminality, transport links and 
varied community profiles (including perpetrators) all contribute to the 
increased level of understanding of the threat in these areas. This allows 
professionals to focus engagement and diversions towards those children 
most at risk. A higher percentage of Black Asian Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
young males are criminality exploited: 26% of CCE flagged children are from 
BAME communities compared to 9% of the population. Those children 
flagged at risk of CSE are mainly white females around the age of 15 years. 

5. For 2019 the police recorded 1329 missing episodes for under 18s in 
Southampton. These involved 527 young people (this includes temporary 
residents of Southampton). This is a slight increase from the missing 
episodes and people reported in 2018. When intervening to support children 
at risk of exploitation missing episodes are commonly found to be precursors 
to exploitation and therefore accurate recording, assessment and 
engagement with children who go missing is crucial to understanding and 
managing the threat of exploitation as well as other forms of harm. Children’s 
Social Care have a record of 619 missing episodes for children in the last 6 
months.  

6.  A significant proportion (20-25%) of all reported missing episodes in 
Southampton are children placed in the city by other local authorities 
(accounting for 146 of 619 missing episodes recorded by Children’s Social 
Care in last 6 months – 23%). These children are treated in the same way by 
the Police, Health, schools & voluntary agencies but the Council has limited 
responsibilities as the ‘host’ local authority.  

7. Furthermore an assessment of those children identified at risk of exploitation 
commonly identifies other precursor traumatic events in their home life such 
as domestic abuse, being a victim of assault or being linked to drugs 
intelligence. All of this information is used to assess the risk to the young 
person. Hampshire police, Social care and other agencies are working to 
understand opportunities and implement systems of early intervention and 
engagement with these young people where data shows will be at risk due to 
their existing experiences. 

S
[...]
iews and subsequent direct work to support families as 
well as “clear analysis of risks”. Their report further states that “arrangements 
for vulnerable groups of children who go missing and who may be at risk of 
exploitation are well developed and effective” including those living at home 
or in care.   

10. MET Hub gather significant intelligence from Return Interviews with children 
linked to missing/exploitation and other community issues which is shared 
with Hampshire Police to help inform the local picture – Police have 
commented on the quality of intel submitted by the MET Hub. There has also 
been a significant overall increase in intelligence submissions across partner 
agencies due to considerable efforts by both Police and partner agencies to 
promote use of the Community Partnership Information form.  

11. The MET Hub also provides intensive 1-1 support to those at risk of criminal 
or sexual exploitation, guided by the risks and vulnerabilities, and building on 
strengths and diversion. Both the recent Ofsted inspection and the HMIC 
inspection of the Youth Offending Service have commented in the effective 
and positive impact of the interventions from the MET Hub staff.  

12. Southampton’s response to MET issues was strengthened by the Council’s 
MET Procedures, developed in 2018. The Sexual Exploitation Risk 
Assessment Framework (SERAF) has been adapted to include indicators 
more aligned to CCE/county lines risks which is promoting increased 
recognition of young people at risk of CCE and also offers a contextual focus 
on peer groups and locations to aid disruption activity. As a result of this 
increased awareness and adaption of tools and processes there is positive 
identification of children at risk of both CSE and CCE and examples of 
planning and intervention which has assisted in reducing risks to them 
(recognised within Ofsted inspection).  

13. The Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth & Southampton (HIPS) Child 
Exploitation Group
[...]
Children Act 1989  

 Children Act 2004  

 Care Act 2014  

Other Legal Implications:  

26. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

27. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

28. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Confidential - Initiatives to tackle child exploitation 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document 
to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 44



Document is Confidential

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 1,7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL  

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 are the key data sets for Children and 
Families up to the end of January 2020.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and 
senior managers from Children and Families will be providing the Panel with an 
overview of performance across the division since November 2019. 

RECOMMENDATI
[...]
eguarding Children Boards (LSCBs), the roles and 

responsibilities of their member agencies in safeguarding children within their areas and the actions 

that should be taken where there are concerns that children have suffered or are at risk of suffering 

Significant Harm.  

Young Offender Institution (YOI) 
The Youth Justice Board (YJB) is responsible for the commissioning and purchasing of all secure 

accommodation for under 18-year-olds ('juveniles'), whether sentenced or on remand. Young offender 

institutions (YOIs) are run by the Prison Service (except where contracted out) and cater for 15-20 year-

olds, but within YOIs the Youth Justice Board has purchased discrete accommodation for juveniles 

where the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-

old boys and 17-year-old girls. 

Youth Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 68

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	Minutes

	7 Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2018-19
	Appendix 1 - Soton LSCB Annual Report 2018-19.pdf

	9 Child Exploitation in Southampton - Including Child Sexual Exploitation and Child Criminal Exploitation
	Appendix 1 - Confidential.docx

	10 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - C&F D

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 12 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell, J Baillie, Chaloner (except for items 
23 to 26), Guthrie, Laurent and Mintoff 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders and Francis Otieno 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown and Claire Rogers 
  
  

 
23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Appointed Members Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, and Claire 
Rogers were noted. 
 
Change to the Order of Business.  
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Committee to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that Agenda Item 5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR be moved to after 
Agenda Item 6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS 
ARISING) 
 
 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 

25. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Chair referred to the recent Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Services and invited 
Councillor Paffey, the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning 
and Hillary Brooks, Executive Director – Children’s Services, to address the panel 
 
The panel noted the following: 

 That the overall judgement of this Ofsted Inspection was that the service 
required improvement, with a few areas that were judged overall as good. 

 There were no areas that were judged to be inadequate. 

 The Ofsted Inspection recognised that Children and Families Services had made 
significant progress in the delivery of services for children. 

 The Ofsted Inspection found that children and families were receiving a prompt 
and proportionate response.   

 The Ofsted Inspection report noted that there had been substantial improvement 
to services for Care Leavers, schools were held effectively to account for the 
impact of their work and that there was energy in corporate parenting roles. 



 

- 13 - 
 

 The Ofsted Inspection identified that the service needed to build longer term 
uninterrupted relationships with children as plans progressed, and to make sure 
all children got the right help quickly through improvement in the assessment of 
the effectiveness and impact of front line services. 

 Children and Families Services had begun work on an improvement plan to 
make all services good or outstanding. 

 
The Chair expressed thanks to all the front line staff for their work to help keep all our 
children safe. 
 
RESOLVED that a formal report on the Ofsted Inspection of Children and Families 
Services and the response from the Children and Families Service would be included in 
the agenda of the next meeting of the Panel.  
 
 
 

26. SOUTHAMPTON SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT 
2018-19  

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Southampton 
Safeguarding Children Partnership which presented the Local Safeguarding Children 
Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2018-19. The report recommended that the Panel noted 
the changes to statutory guidance relating to partnership arrangements for 
safeguarding children and young people and that the Panel utilised the information 
contained in the report to inform its work. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong Learning; 
Hilary Brooks, Executive Director, Children’s Services, Southampton City Council; Phil 
Bullingham, Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance, 
Children & Families, Southampton City Council; Detective Chief Inspector Nick 
Plummer, Public Protection, Hampshire Constabulary; Superintendent Kelly Whiting, 
Southampton District Commander, Hampshire Constabulary; Katherine Elsmore, Head 
of Safeguarding, NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group; Shiobhan 
West, Associate Designated Nurse for Safeguarding, NHS Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group; were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That due to the changes to the statutory guidance relating to partnership 
arrangements for safeguarding children and young people,  the LSCB had been 
transformed into the Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership (SSCP) 

 That Southampton was partnered with Hampshire, Portsmouth and the Isle of 
Wight as there were shared services across these districts. 

 There was capacity to communicate effectively and share training across the 
partnership 

 The LCSB had facilitated good working relationships between agencies that 
assisted the identification of priorities for Southampton, the sharing of good 
practice and professional challenge 

 The LSCB had identified that there was a need to develop a shared and 
consistent understanding across all agencies of the thresholds for safeguarding 
referrals and how to assess and manage risk in the community. 



 

- 14 - 
 

 The LSCB had increased awareness of the challenges of providing a joined up 
approach to supporting the mental health needs of Looked After Children and 
the transition pathways for young people from children’s mental health services 
to adult mental health services. 

 The monitoring data evidenced that the demand for placements for looked after 
children and suitable accommodation for children leaving care was greater than 
the supply of placements and suitable accommodation.  

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That the membership of the Southampton Safeguarding Children Partnership is 
circulated to the Panel. 

 
 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
appendix to the following item.  It was not appropriate to disclose this information based 
on Categories 1 and 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules as the information was likely to reveal the identity of an individual and 
the information related to action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting.   
 
 
 

28. CHILD EXPLOITATION IN SOUTHAMPTON - INCLUDING CHILD SEXUAL 
EXPLOITATION AND CHILD CRIMINAL EXPLOITATION  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director of Children’s Services which 
provided an overview of the multi-agency response to child exploitation in 
Southampton, including child sexual exploitation and child criminal exploitation. 
 
Hilary Brooks, Executive Director, Children’s Services, Southampton City Council; Phil 
Bullingham, Service Lead - Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance, 
Children & Families, Southampton City Council; Laura Tanner, MET (Missing, 
Exploited, Trafficked) Team Manager, Children and Families, Southampton City 
Council; Simon Dennison, Children’s Resource Service Manager, Children’s Services , 
Southampton City Council; Detective Chief Inspector Nick Plummer, Public Protection, 
Hampshire Constabulary; Superintendent Kelly Whiting, Southampton District 
Commander, Hampshire Constabulary; were present and, with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 That safeguarding children from the risk of exploitation when they are outside of 
their homes required close partnership working from many agencies, which 
included the Council, schools, Hampshire Constabulary and health services. 



 

- 15 - 
 

 There had been multi-agency training delivered to schools and other community 
agencies which had improved practitioners awareness of the signs of 
exploitation and had also improved the use of the Sexual Exploitation Risk 
Assessment Framework (SERAF) tool to assess children who might be at risk of 
exploitation. 

 Southampton, Portsmouth and Havant had the greatest number of children at 
risk of child sexual exploitation.  The areas where a high number of children at 
risk had been identified aligned with areas of deprivation 

 Assessment of those children identified at risk of exploitation commonly 
identified other precursor traumatic events in their home life, such as domestic 
abuse, being a victim of assault or being linked to drugs intelligence. 

 That information sharing quickly, within 72 hours, continued to be a challenge.  
Police in the city shared information on the key issues and main incidents daily. 

 The police usually investigated to prosecute but with child exploitation the police 
had to investigate to safeguard.  Investigations often centred on a particular child 
and they often had to move quickly to keep the child safe. 

 The MET team was able to support high risk vulnerable children until the service 
was confident that risk levels had been reduced and they were no longer at high 
risk. 

 The MET Hub had an increase in the high risk cohort due to improved 
identification of high risk factors..  As a result the MET Hub has had to prioritise 
this cohort. 

 
RESOLVED 

(i) That, at the appropriate meeting of the Panel, an update would be provided on 
the development of the Vulnerable Adolescents Service. 

 

 
 

29. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided 
an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since November 
2019. 
 
Hilary Brooks, Executive Director, Children’s Services; and Phil Bullingham, Service 
Lead, Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Compliance; were present and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 The presentation of the data had improved 

 That fewer children had needed to be referred into statutory services, therefore 
more children had been referred into the Early Help service, which was a 
partnership service and not all the data for this service was tracked. 

 There had been a focus on child protection planning and better management of 
the gateway into child protection proceedings. 

 A recruitment and retention working group had been formed that had reviewed 
exit interviews and the working environment for staff. 

 There was a shortage of foster placements locally and nationally and in the 
private sector. 

 



 

- 16 - 
 

RESOLVED 

(i) That details of the scheduled learning event for social workers (CPD) is 
circulated to the Panel. 

(ii) That the recruitment of foster carers is considered at a future meeting of the 
Panel. 

 
 
 

 


